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Department of Environmental Protection 
Northeast Regional Office - BWSC 
205A Lowell Street 
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Site Management Branch 

Phase I Requirements/Tier Classification 
207 Marston Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 01841 
RTN 3-18126 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

UNDERGROUND 
ENGINEERING & 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SOLUTIONS 

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
465 Medford Street 
Suite 2200 
Boston, MA02129-1400 
Tel: 617.886.7400 
Fax: 617.886.7600 
www.HaleyAldrich.com 

Transmitted herewith are the Tier Classification Form (BWSC-107), Numerical Ranking 
System Scoresheet (310 CMR 40.1511), and supporting documentation for Release 
Tracking Number (RTN) 3-18126 on the J. Tombarello & Sons, Inc. property located at 
207 Marston Street in Lawrence, Massachusetts. 

Haley & Aldrich has been contracted by W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc., to provide 
LSP support services for the preparation of this Tier Classification. This work was 
undertaken in accordance with Haley & Aldrich, Inc. proposal dated 20 March 2000, as 
authorized by W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc. W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc. 
is the environmental consultant for American Recycling, Inc., the current owner of the 
property. 

Haley & Aldrich has prepared the Tier Classification using client-supplied analytical data 
and information obtained during previous assessments of the property conducted by W.Z. 
Baumgartner & Associates, Inc. and Higgins Environmental Associates (HEA). Where 
necessary, Haley & Aldrich has supplemented the information required to complete the 
Numerical Ranking Scoresheet (NRS) with information provided by persons familiar with 
the site, municipal officials and the Massachusetts Geographical Information System 
(MAGIS). Haley & Aldrich has visited the site, but has not developed additional chemical 
testing data or other subsurface information as part of the Tier Classification. 

This Tier Classification addresses Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-18126, for which a 
Notice of Responsibility (NOR) was issued by the Department of Environmental Protection 
(D EP) on 31 March 1999. 
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LIST OF PREVIOUS REPORTS 

The following provides a list of previous reports and sources of information reviewed in the 
preparation of the Tier Classification Submittal, and the Numerical Ranking Scoresheet. 
We believe that the information contained with the documents listed below, as supplemented 
herein, satisfies the requirements of a Phase I - Initial Site Investigation as listed at 310 
CMR 40.0483, and is therefore sufficient to complete a Tier Classification for RTN: 3-
18126. Copies of documents listed below have been previously submitted to DEP and are 
currently on file at the DEP Northeast Regional Office. A table indicating where relevant 
Phase I information is provided as Table I. 

1. "Environmental Site Assessment - John C. Tombarello & Sons, Inc., Lawrence, 
Massachusetts," prepared by W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc., dated August 
1998. 

2. "Immediate Response Action Plan - RTN 3-18126," prepared by Higgins 
Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 21 April 1999. 

3. "Modified Immediate Response Action Plan - RTN 3-18126," prepared by Higgins 
Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 1 June 1999. 

4. "Immediate Response Action Status Report - RTN 3-18126," prepared by Higgins 
Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 28 July 1999. 

SUMMARY OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The site is located at 207 Marston Street in Lawrence, Massachusetts. Marston Street lies on 
the eastern boundary of the site and Hoffmann Avenue lies on the northern border of the site. 
A project locus is provided as Figure 1. There are residential homes across both Marston 

Street and Hofmann Avenue. The Sons of Italy Lodge and their soccer field lies on the 
southern border of the site. The western border is adjacent to Interstate 495 and the 
Merrimack River is located approximately 2,000 ft. to the east of the site on the other side of 
Interstate 495. 

The site is a combination of two tracts purchased in 1941 and 1967. The first tract, 
purchased in 1941, became the northern half of the site where a metal recycling operations 
currently exists. The second tract became the southern half of the site and was purchased in 
1967 from the City of Lawrence. The southern half of the site was formerly used as the 
community landfill and prior to 1935 was owned by a soap manufacturer. 

On 20 July 1998, a Response Action Outcome (RAO) report for a Release Tracking 
Number (RTN) 3-16817 was filed with the MADEP following the excavation of 
contaminated soil from a release of heat transfer oil on 19 May 1998. The results of soil 
sampling following remedial actions indicated the presence of residual contamination in soils 
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on the 207 Marston Street property. In a letter and Request for Information (RFI), dated 2 
December 1998, DEP indicated that the residual contamination may have been attributable 
to historic releases of oil and hazardous materials, and not exclusively to the release of heat 
transfer oil. 

In addition to the RAO, an Environmental Site Assessment was filed by W.Z. Baumgartner 
& Associates, Inc. with DEP in August 1998. The information contained in the RAO and 
August 1998 environmental assessment report indicated that concentrations of oil and 
hazardous materials (OHMs) exceeding Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Reportable 
Conditions were present on the property. 

The DEP issued a Notice of Responsibility (NOR) & Interim Deadline letter to the former 
operator and current site owner of the property on 31 March 1999. The NOR requested 
that the former operator (Tombarello Recycling, Inc.) and current site owner, (American 
Recycling, Inc.) prepare an Immediate Response Action (IRA) Plan to further assess 
environmental conditions documented in two earlier site assessment reports prepared for the 
property. The release was assigned RTN 3-18126. The NOR specifically requested that the 
IRA Plan include an Imminent Hazard (IH) Evaluation to assess a potential Imminent 
Hazard due to the presence of PCBs at concentrations greater than 10 parts-per-million 
(ppm) in potentially-accessible soils with 500 ft. of residential properties. 

HEA filed a Release Notification Form (RNF) (RTN: 3-18126), and an IRA Plan on behalf 
of the potentially-responsible parties on 21 April 1999. The IRA Plan included the removal 
of a soil stockpile generated during previous work on the property, the collection and 
analysis of surficial soil samples, and the resampling and analysis of groundwater from 
existing monitoring wells for use in conducting an Imminent Hazard Evaluation. 

It is understood that DEP considers the date of notification to be 31 March 1999, which is 
the date that DEP originally issued the NOR. Therefore, in accordance with MCP 
requirements, within one year of notification, the potentially-responsible party must either 
file a Response Action Outcome (RAO) for the release; obtain Downgradient Property 
Status (DPS); or, classify the release as either Tier I (A, B, or C), or Tier II. 

HEA has conducted IRA activities, including additional soil and groundwater sampling to 
further assess the degree and extent of the release, and the installation of a fence around the 
area of PCB-impacted soil to mitigate the potential Imminent Hazard. The results of soil 
and groundwater testing completed to date have indicated that PCBs, petroleum 
hydrocarbons, PAHs and metals are present in soil and/or groundwater at concentrations 
which exceed applicable Reportable Concentrations (RCs). 

HEA prepared a Modified IRA Plan on 1 June 1999 to install the fence and to replace and 
resample on-site monitoring wells. DEP subsequently completed an inspection on 21 June 
1999, and indicated that the fence was not properly installed. 
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Following modifications to the fence, HEA filed an IRA Status Report on 28 July 1999, 
which summarized the results of soil and groundwater testing and indicated that the fence 
installation had been retrofitted to the satisfaction of DEP. 

Haley & Aldrich is not aware of MCP compliance activities other than those associated with 
additional soil and groundwater testing described in the IRA Status Report and the 
installation and modification of the fence. In addition to Tier Classification, it is Haley & 
Aldrich's opinion that additional compliance activities will be required to fulfill the current 
MCP compliance obligations for the site (i.e. preparation of an IRA Status and/or 
Completion Report). 

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. has been contracted to prepare the Tier Classification for this release. 
Although a formal Phase I - Initial Site Investigation Report has not been prepared, Haley 
& Aldrich, Inc. believes that the information and data contained in the previous, referenced 
reports on file with DEP, as supplemented herein, satisfy the Phase I requirements. 

At this time, based on information available to Haley & Aldrich, Inc., the Disposal Site is 
considered to be the entire 207 Marston Street property as shown on the site plan attached in 
Appendix A. The extent of the Disposal Site will be further evaluated as part of the Phase 
II activities. 

Groundwater Classification 

The available information has also indicated that the site was originally considered to be 
located with a groundwater classification designated as GW -1, due to its proximity to an 
Interim Wellhead Protection (IWP) area. A letter provided from DEP, dated 4 March 1999, 
indicates that the two public water supply wells in North Andover, for which the IWP had 
been established, have been formally abandoned, and therefore the DEP has indicated that 
they are no longer authorized withdrawal points and will not be protected as public water 
sources under DEP programs. The current Geographical Information System (GIS) map 
scoring for the site confirms that the IWP has been removed. A copy of the NRS Scoring 
Map is included in Appendix A. Groundwater beneath the site is therefore classified as 
RCGW-2. Soil on the site is classified as RCS-l due to the presence of residential 
properties within 500 ft. 

TIER CLASSIFICATION AND NUMERICAL RANKING SYSTEM SCORESHEET 
CRITERIA 

Based on a review of available data for the property provided by W.Z. Baumgartner & 
Associates, Inc., oil and hazardous materials are present at sufficient levels to conclude that a 
release of oil or hazardous materials exists at this property exceeding the notification 
requirements of 310 CMR 40.0300 and further response actions are necessary. A Tier 
Classification Transmittal Form (BWSC-107) and a Numerical Site Ranking (NRS) Scoresheet 
have been prepared and are included in Appendix B. 
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In accordance with 310 CMR 40.1S00, a NRS Scoresheet was prepared in order to Tier 
Classify RTN: 3-18126 under the MCP, 310 CMR 40.0000 and Massachusetts General Law 
(MGL) Chapter 21E. Based upon a review of available data, MASS GIS 21E map 
(Appendix A), communications with local officials, and other information, an NRS 
Scoresheet was prepared, which indicated an NRS Score of 332, accordingly, the site should 
be classified as a Tier II site. The evaluations of the disposal site are based on the following 
information: 

I. Disposal Site lnfonnation 

According to the attached DEP Site scoring map (MASS GIS) dated 28 March 2000, the site 
does not overly a Potentially Productive (medium or high yield) Aquifer (PPA) and is not 
within the boundaries of a Zone II or Interim Wellhead Protection Area (1WP A). As 
concluded in the IRA Status Report prepared by HEA dated 28 July 1999, a fence and 
infrared sensors have been installed at the site, this eliminated the previously identified 
potential Imminent Hazard. Conditions do not exist that would merit an Imminent Hazard, as 
defined in 310 CMR 40.0S20(2)a-1. Reportable concentrations for this site are RCS-l for soil 
and RCGW-2 for groundwater. 

II. (A,B,C,D,E) Exposure Pathways 

Oil and/or Hazardous Material (OHM) has resulted in concentrations of petroleum 
hydrocarbons, heavy metals, and PCBs that are greater than or equal to RCS-l criteria. Soil 
contaminants identified at the disposal site are located on or near the soils surface at least one 
location on the site. There was staining visible at certain locations on the soil's surface at the 
site. However, a fence surrounds the whole property and infrared sensors are used to restrict 
access. A residence is located on a portion of the property, however, access to the recycling 
facility (e.g. Disposal Site) is restricted by a fence and infrared sensors. Based on the 
presence of OHM in shallow soils, 100 points (Potential Exposure Pathway) have 
conservatively been assigned for the Soil Exposure Criteria, even though access to the site is 
limited to on-site employees. 

Lead was detected in a single unfiltered groundwater sample at a concentration that is greater 
than or equal to RCGW-2 criteria. The filtered sample did not contain a detectable 
concentration of lead. According a review of municipal officials regarding water supplies, 
private drinking water wells are not located within SOO feet of the site. Although dissolved 
lead was not detectable, we have conservatively scored Groundwater Exposure Criteria as 
Evidence Of Contamination (20 points) since the unfiltered result was previously reported to 
DEP. Maximum concentrations are presented in Table II. 

Levels of OHM are unlikely to contribute to the contamination of surface water since the 
closest body of water is approximately 2000 feet away and the types and degree of 
contamination at the site are unlikely to migrate significantly. Therefore, the designation for 
Surface Water Exposure Criteria is None or Not Applicable (0 points). 
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Although the types and nature of contaminants present at the site are considered to have 
relatively low volatility, and OHM has not been identified, and is not anticipated to be present 
in the air, 15 points has been assigned for Air Exposure Criteria since OHM is present in 
shallow soils, which may create an exposure as air-borne dust. 

Because a metal recycling facility is considered to have multiple sources and types of OHM 
contamination, the applicable score for Section II. E of the NRS is 50 points. 

III. (A,B,C,D) Disposal Site Characteristics 

Because lead has been detected in soil at a concentration of 4, 170 mg/kg, and in groundwater 
at a concentration of 1.56 mg/L 40 points are added for Section IILA. This score is 
considered to be conservative since only one sample within the groundwater and the soil 
showed excessive concentrations of lead. 

More than one contaminant had a Toxicity Score greater than or equal to 30: lead 
(4,170 mg/kg in soil and 1.56 mg/L in groundwater), C19-C36 aliphatics (23,800 mg/kg in 
soil), and arsenic (143 mg/kg in soil). Because more than one contaminant was assigned 
OHM Toxicity Scores greater than or equal to 30, and therefore, 30 points are added for 
Section III.B. 

All contaminants assigned an OHM toxicity score in IILA. greater than or equal to 20 were 
subsequently scored for OHM Mobility and Persistence. As a result, the OHM scored (lead) 
added 25 points for Section IILC. 

The results of soil analyses completed to date have indicated that shallow soils on the property 
have been impacted by releases of OHM, including PCBs, petroleum hydrocarbons and 
metals. The results of groundwater analyses have indicated that the impacts of apparent 
OHM releases to the ground surface have been limited. 

Depth to groundwater, as previously measured in monitoring wells on the property, ranged 
from approximately 5. 1 to 10 feet below ground surface. HEA completed a groundwater 
elevation survey of monitoring wells on the property, and reported that shallow groundwater 
flow is in an easterly direction toward the Merrimack River. A review of test boring logs 
prepared by HEA indicates that soils at the site consist of brown very fine to fine sands with 
lesser proportions of silt and gravel. According to the U.S.G.S. Surficial Geology Map for 
the Lawrence Quadrangle, the surficial geology of the site is mapped as artificial fill 
overlying River-Terrace and Flood Plan Deposits consisting primarily of well-sorted fine 
sands and silts. Bedrock outcrops were not mapped within the vicinity of the site. 

According to 310 CMR 40.1515, perrneabilities for these types of soils are considered to be 
in the range of 10E-' and 10E-3 cmls and can be designated as "medium". Therefore, 
12 points are added for Section III.D. 
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IV. (A,B,C) Human Population and Land Uses 

The site is immediately surrounded by residential properties, businesses, and open space. A 
visual and conservative estimation of the residential population within one half mile is 
approximately greater than or equal to 1,000. Therefore, we have added 15 points for these 
criteria. Institutions (as defined in the MCP) were not encountered within 500 feet of the 
disposal site. Therefore, 0 points were added. The number of on-site workers is estimated 
between I and 99, therefore, 5 points were added. 

The site does not overlie a Sole Source Aquifer (0 points) or a Medium Yield PPA (0 points). 
The disposal site is not proximal to a public drinking water supply source. Two backup water 
supply wells on the other side of the Merrimack River have been formally abandoned as 
indicated in a letter issued by DEP, dated 4 March 1999. There are no private water supplies 
used for drinking within 500 feet and an Alternative Public Water Supply is available. 
According to the Inspection Service Department (Health and Food Division) for the City of 
Lawrence, there are no wells of any type that exist within a 500 feet radius of the site. A 
score of 0 points is added for Section IV.C. 

V. (A,B) Ecological Population 

A review of site plans and MASS GIS Maps suggest that there are no proximal « 500 feet) 
Areas of Critical Environmental Concern, no proximal ( < 500 feet) Species of Special 
Concern, Threatened or Endangered Species Habitat, no proximal « 500 feet) Wetlands, 
Certified Vernal Pools, or Outstanding Resource Water, and no proximal ( < 500 feet) Fish 
Habitats. Therefore each of these categories receives 0 points. Protected Open Space 
(Local/State/FederallTrustee) (a local playground/park with a field) is located less than or 
equal to 500 feet from the disposal site (20 points) to the west across Marston Street. A total 
of 20 points are added for Section V.A. 

Section V.B. (Environmental Toxicity Analysis) is scored if the cumulative score from V.A. 
is greater than or equal to 30 points. Since Sections V.A. has scored only 20 points, 
Section V.B. receives 0 points. 

VI. Mitigating Disposal Site-Specific Conditions 

No disposal site-specific conditions that warrant amending the site score are described herein. 

Tier Classification 

The NRS scoresheet indicates that the site is appropriately tier classified as a Tier II site under 
the MCP. A total of 332 points were awarded during scoring, which is less than the 
350 points required for Tier I status. 
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Conceptual Scope of Work 

A conceptual scope of work for the project is presented below in accordance with 310 CMR 
40.0S10(1)(e)(2). The conceptual scope of work includes a general plan for assessing 
contaminants of concern, potential receptors and potential exposure pathways, the likely 
technical approaches to be implemented, an estimate of overall schedule and tirneline, interim 
milestones and overall cost. 

• Contaminants of Concern. Table II lists the following compounds detected at the site 
for soil and groundwater. Soils: metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, PAHs and PCBs. 
Groundwater: petroleum hydrocarbons, PAHs, and metals. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Potential Receptors. Potential receptors for current and reasonably foreseeable future 
uses of the site include: nearby residents, on-site workers, utility workers, on-site 
construction workers. 

Potential Exposure Pathways. Potential exposure pathways for the oil and hazardous 
materials detected at the site include: incidental ingestion, dermal contact, inhalation 
of fugitive dust, and inhalation of vapors. No surface water discharges would be 
anticipated given the relatively large distance to the Merrimack River (e.g. 
approximately 2,000 ft.) and, no drinking water exposure pathways exist at the site. 

Technical Approaches. Based on a review of the available data and information for 
the site, it is anticipated that it may be necessary to obtain additional soil and 
groundwater data to further delineate the nature and extent of potential soil and 
groundwater contamination. Additional explorations and testing will be required to 
collect, develop and evaluate sufficient information to support conclusions and 
opinions regarding: 

• 

• 

• 

the source, nature, extent and potential impacts of releases of oil and/or 
hazardous material; 

the risk of harm posed by the disposal site to health, safety, public welfare 
and the environment; and, 

the need to conduct remedial action at the disposal site. 

Schedule. Based on available information, achievement of an RAO may be possible 
by the 31 March 2002 deadline (2 years from tier classification) for submittal of the 
Phase II and III reports. The actual schedule for MCP compliance activities will 
depend on the results of additional investigations. 

Overall Costs. Costs to complete the necessary additional investigations and to fulfill 
Phase II reporting requirements, including a risk characterization and preparation of a 
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Phase III Evaluation are estimated to be in the range of at least $50,000. This cost 
estimate does not include costs associated with potential remedial actions, if required. 

Haley & Aldrich has prepared this Tier Classification under a contract with 
w.z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc., the environmental consultant for American Recycling, 
Inc. Haley & Aldrich has used information and data obtained by others, including chemical 
testing data and subsurface information obtained by HEA as part of IRA activities conducted 
on the property. Haley & Aldrich has visited the site but has not conducted additional 
subsurface explorations or chemical testing as part of the Tier Classification, and has used the 
chemical testing results obtained by others for purposes of completing the NRS scoresheet. 

If you should have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate 
to contact us. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

~ ... 

Stewart A. Wiley 
Senior Engineer 

~W" 
Vice Presidd 

Attachments: 
Table I - Content of Phase I Report 

~1 
Elliot I. Steinberg 
Senior Engineer 

Table II - Summary of Maximum and Minimum Concentrations 
Appendix A - Massachusetts GIS Map/Project Locus and Site Plan 
Appendix B - BWSC 107/Numerical Ranking System Scoresheet 
Appendix C - HEA Test Boring Logs and Well Installation Reports 

F: \ 12671 \040\ TIERCLAS .DOC 





I 
I 

TABLE I 

CONTENT OF PHASE t REPORT ESA IRA Modified IRA Status Tier 

I 
Pursuant of 310 CMR 40.0483 

a Information 

1. Release Tracking Number , , , , , 
2. Addresses, geographical location , , , x x 

I 3. Site Locus Map , x x 
4 Number of on-site workers x 
5. Residential population within a 1/2 mile radius of the site x 
6 Land uses surrounding the site , , x 

I 7. number of institutions within 500 ft. of the site x 
8 Natural resource areas located within 500 ft. of the site , x 

a. Surface waters x , 

I 
b. Drinking water supplies , x x 
c. Areas of Critical Environmental concern x x x 

b Disposal Site Map 

1. Site boundaries 

I 
2. Property boundaries x 
3. Other structures and areas 

c. Disposal Site History 

1 Owner/Operator and Operations History , x x 

I 
2 Release History , x x x 
3. OHM Use and Storage History x , x x 
4. Waste Management History x x x x 
5. Environmental Permits and Compliance History x x x x x 

I 6. Potentially Responsible Parties x x 
d. Site Hydrogeological characteristics 

1. Geologic, hydrologic, geophysical and other subsurface investigations x , , x 
2. Boring advancement, well construction and development , , , 

I 3. General site topography x 
4. Geologic and stratigraphic conditions x x 
5. groundwater flow direction x x x 

I 
e. Nature and Extent of contamination 

1. Evidence of releases of OHM (field screening, laboratory analyses, etc.) x , , x 
2. OHM compounds detected at the site x , x x x 
3. Laboratory data sheets , x 

I 
4 Horizontal and vertical extent of contamination , , x 
5. Presence and thickness of NAPL if encountered 

I. Migration Pathways and Exposure Potential 

1. Evidence/potential of OHM material migrations x , , , x 

I 
2. Known/potential human exposure to OHM at the site x , , x x 
3. Known/potential impacts of OHM to environmental receptors , x x x 

g Evaluation for Immediate Response Actions x x x x x 
I x x 

I NOTES 
,. Environmental Site Assessment - John C. Tombarello & Sons, Inc. Property, prepared by W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc., dated 

August 1998. 

I 2. IRA Plan: Immediate Response Action Plan prepared by Higgins Environmental Associales, Inc., dated 21 April 1999. 

3. Modified IRA Plan: Modified Immediate Response Action Plan prepared by Higgins Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 

1 June 1999. 

I 
4. IRA Status Report: Immediate Response Action Status Report prepared by Higgins Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 

28 July 1999. 

I 
I 

F:\12671\04O\PH1.WB2 

I 
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TABLE II 
ANALYTICAL DATA RANGES USED IN NUMERICAL RANKING 
PHASE I REQUIREMENASfTIER CLASSIFICATION 
LAWRENCE MASSACHUSETTS 

Minimum Detected 

Concentration 

O&HM Rt:leased in Soil 

(uglg) 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

1.1.1-Trichloroethant: ND 
1.1-Dichloroethant: ND 
1.2,4-Trimelhylbc:nzent: ND 
1.3.5-Trimethylbr:nzt:nt: ND 
lkllZt'ot' ND 
cis-l.2·Dichloroelhem: ND 
Di~hlorodilluoromethant: ND 
ElhylocllZt:llt: ND 
Mt:thyl-tt:n-buIY leth<::r ND 
i'o'aphthalem: ND 
T l'trachlorot'tht'lle ND 
Tolut:I1t! NO 
Trichloroetht:nt NO 
T flchlorot1uoromt:thant: NO 
Xyh:·nes. m· &p. NO 
Xylt:nes. a- ND 

METALS 

Arstnit: NO 
Barium NO 
Cadmium NO 
Chromium NO 
Lt:ad ND 
Men:ury NO 
Selenium NO 
Silver NO 

TPH ND 

EPH 
A(;o::naphthO::Jlc ND 
Anthracene ND 
Benzo(a)anthracl'nl' NO 
Bl'nzo(a)pyrenl' NO 
Beazo{b )tluoramhellt' NO 
Benzo(g.h.l)pt.'ryll'llt' NO 
Bl'nw{k)tluoramhl'no:: ND 
Bis{2·l'thylhexyl )phthalatl' NO 
Butyl~l1Zylphthalale NO 
CII·C22 Aromatics NO 
C19·C36 Aliphatics NO 
C9·C18 Aliphatics NO 
Carbazok NO 
Chryseol' NO 
Di~nz.ofurao NO 
Fluoranthellt' ND 
Fluoft'1lt' NO 
Indl'no(I.2.3·~d)pyreI1t' NO 
Naphthalenl' NO 
Phenamhrenl' NO 
Pyrern: NO 

VPH 
0·C8 Aliphatics NO 
C9·Cl0 Aromatics NO 
C9·C12 Aliphatics NO 

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS 

PCB·1260 ND 

NOll'S: 

Maximum Dt:toxted 

Concentration 

in Soil 

lug!g) 

0.25 

ND 
0.045 

0.035 

0.13 

ND 
ND 

0.28 

0.48 

3.4 

0.3 

0.85 

NO 
2.7 

1.4 

0.77 

17.9 

552 

8.21 

64 

4.170 

712 

0.32 

20.8 

9.090 

7.' 
36 

72 

44 

61 

69 

53 

15.8 

0.372 

620 

23.800 

2.400 

16 

84 

14 

120 

25.8 

52 
5.43 

143 

141 

0.51 

8.1 

2.7 

92 

Valul' is fl'prl'semative of thl' to\alll'ad and not the dissolved lead in the groundwatt'r. Dissolved kad was below det~lioll hmn. 

Number In pan:mheses is maximum dissolved metal concemration. 

I. NO Non·Dt:t~t. Other samples were analyzed for theSt! ~ompounds. but the lowest detection limit may vary for each samplt:. 

1. NA Not Available. Thcse compounds may have bet:n analyzed. but the data is not available for this ft'pon. 

Compounds listed are those that have detectable values. 

Results from repla(;cmem wells, MW·2A and MW-3A. as described in August 1998 ESA repon. weft' used as bt'ing more 

representative than wells MW·2 and MW-3. 

t:1 12671 1040Imirunax.xls 
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Minimum Dt:to:t:tro Maximum Detet:ted 

COIl!;t:ntralion Conct:ntration 
in Gmund"alt:r in Groundwater 

lU!!-lll (ul!/l) 

ND 39 

'D 16.7 

l"D 3.3 

~D 2 
;"'0 3.4 
;'\0 2.4 
:-"'0 I7 
:-\D 2.7 

ND 5 

'" 4.1 

ND 2.6 

;-"0 3 
NO 4.4 

"D '0 
NO 5.7 

ND 5.7 

'0 J43(ND) 

ND 996 (70) 

1 3.6(ND) 

NO 477{ND) 

'0 1.560·(6) 

'0 O.64(NO) 

NO 9(NO) 

NO NO(NO) 

NA NA 

:-\0 ND 
t"J) NO 
NO NO 
~'D NO 
t"O NO 
NO NO 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND NO 
No NO 
ND NO 
NO NO 
ND NO 
ND ND 
ND NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO ND 
ND NO 
ND NO 

NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 

ND NO 

4nn.ooo 
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Massachusetts GIS Map/Project Locus and Site Plan 
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U.S.C.S. aUADRANCl£, LAWRENCE. t.tA 

PHASE I RECUIREMENTS/TlER ClASSlflCATION 
207 MARSTON ST 
LAWRENCE, MASSACHUSETTS 

PROJECT LOCUS 

, , 

APPROXIMATE SCALE: 1 :25.000 APRIL 2000 

FIGURE 1 
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APPENDIXB 

BWSC l07/Numericai Ranking System Scoresheet 
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k~ 
.""';:>;:>"'\,IIU .... " .. u"f.li:lrtment OT t:nvlronmental Protection BWSC-107A 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

l1li TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER" EXTENSION & Release Tracking Number 

TIER" TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM f3l I 18126 I Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 

A. DISPOSAL SITE LOCATION: 

Disposal Site Name: J: TambareJJo & SODS Inc 

Street: 207 Marston Street Location Aid: Hofmann Ayenue 

CitylTown: lawrence ZIP Code: 01843 0000 

Related Release Tracking Numbers That This Submittal Will Address: 

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: (check all that apply) 

0 Submit a new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier I Site, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresheet 
(complete Sections A, B, C, I, J, K and L). 

~ Submit a new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier II Site, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresheet 
(complete Sections A, B, C, F, G, I, J, K and L). 

0 Submit a Notice that an additional Release Tracking Number(s) is (are) being linked to this Tier Classified Site and rescoring is not 
required at this time (complete Sections A, a, J, K and L). It this submittal is for a Tier I Site, you must also submit a Minor Permit Modification 
Transmittal Form (BWSC-109). 

List Additional Release Tracking Number(s): 

~ Submit a Phase I Completion Statement supporting a Tier Classification Submittal (complete Sections A, 8, I, J, K and L). 

U Submit a Tier II Extension Submittal for Response Actions at a Tier II Site (complete Sections A, a, 0, F, G, I, J, K and L). 

0 Submit a Tier II Extension Submittal for Response Actions taken after expiration of a Waiver, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0630(4) 
(complete Sections A, at 0, F, J, K and L, and also complete Sections G and I or Section H).* 

D Submit a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Tier II Site 
(complete Sections A, B, E, F, G, I, J, K, L, M, Nand 0). 

D Submit a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Waiver Site, pursuant to 
310 CMR 40.0630(6) (complete Sections A, B, E, F, J, K, L, M, Nand 0, and also complete Sections G and I or Section H): 

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of fonn indicated, 
including copies of any Legal Notices and Notices to public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400. 

'NOTE: The Waiver expires on the effective date of this submittal and all further Response Actions must be taken as a Tier II Site. 

C. TIER CLASSIFICATION SUBMITTAL: 

Numerical Ranking Score for Disposal Site: (from Numerical Ranking Scoresheet) 332 

Proposed Tier Classification of Disposal Site: (check one) 0 TierlA 0 Tier 18 0 Tier IC ~ Tier II 

Check which, if any, of the Tier I inclusionary criteria are met by the Disposal Site, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0520: 

n Groundwater is located within an Interim Wellhead Protection Area or a Zone II, and th.ere is evidence of groundwater contamination by an 
Oil or Hazardous Material at the time of Tier Classification at concentrations equal to or exceeding the applicable RCGW-1 Reportable 
Concentration set forth in 310 CMR 40.0360. 

,-, 
An Imminent Hazard is present at the time of Tier Classification. ; . 

~ 

CI Check here if this Tier Classification revises a previous submittal tor this Disposal Site. You must include a revised Numerical Ranking Scoresheet L 
with this submittal. If a Tier I Permit has been issued, you may also need to submit a Major Permit Modification Application (8WSC 10). 

If incorporating additional Release(s) into the Disposal Site, nst Release Tracking Number(s): 

D. TIER II EXTENSION SUBMIITAL REQUIREMENTS: 

State the expiration date of the Tier II ClaSSification or Waiver tor the Disposal Site, whichever is applicable: 

Attach a statement summarizing why a Permanent or Temporary Solution has, not been achieved at the Disposal Site. 
A Tier II Extension is effective for a period of one year beyond the current expiration date of the Tier II Classification or Waiver. 

E, TIER II TRANSFER SUBMIITAL REQUIREMENTS: 

State the proposed effective date of the change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at the Disposal Site: 

Attach a statement summarizing the reasons for the proposed change in person(s) undertaking the Response Actions. 
All Response Actions must be completed by the deadline applicable to the person who first filed either a Tier Classification Submittal for the 

ReVised 416/95 

Disposal Site or received a Waiver of Approvals. 

Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (m part) and 014 
Do Not Alter This Form 

Page 1 of 4 
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... _ .......... " .. u"'" •• '" U""dfUII,,11l OT r::nvlronmental ... rotection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC-107A : 

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM 
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 400560 (Subpart E) 

Release Tracking Number 

01 18126 

F. DISPOSAL SITE COMPLIANCE HISTORY SUMMARY: 

> If providing either a Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier II Site or a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person named in 
Section J must provide a Compliance History. 

> If providing a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Tier" Site, the person named in Section J must update their Compliance History since the 
effective date of the Tier II Classification. 

> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Tier II or Waiver Site, the person named in Section M must provide a Compliance History. 

Compliance History for (provide only one name per History): Amer; can Recyc1 j ng of Mass 

o Check here if there has been no change to the Compliance History of the person named above (ExtenSion Submittal for a Tier II Site ONLY). 

List aU permits or licenses that have been issued by the Department that are relevant to this Disposal Site: 

PROGRAM: PERMIT NUMBER: PERMIT CATEGORY: FACILITY ID: 

Air Quality nla 

Hazardous Waste (M.G.L. c. 21 C) nla 

Solid Waste n/a 

Industrial Wastewater Management n/a 

Water Supply ola 

Water Pollution Control/Surface Water see attached 

Water Pollution Control/Groundwater nla 

Water Pollution Control/Sewer Connection see attached 

Wetland & Waterways n/a 

list all other Federal, state or local permits, licenses, certifications, registrations, variances, or approvals that are relevant to this Disposal Site: 

ISSUING AUTHORITY OR PROGRAM, OR DOCUMENTATION TYPE: 

Office of State Fire Marshal 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

99 AC ]] 

]899 

DATE ISSUED: 

07 (26 (99 

07/08/99 

If needed, attach to this Transmittal Form a statement further describing the Compliance History of this Disposal Site. This statement must describe 
the compliance history of the person named above with the following: 

(1) DEP regulations; and 
(2) other laws for the protection of health, safety, public welfare and the environment administered or enforced by any other government agency. 

Such a statement should identify information such as: 

(1) actions relevant to the Disposal Site taken by the Department to enforce its reqUirements including, but not limited to, a Notice of 
Noncompliance (NON), Notice of Intent to Assess Civil Administrative Penalty (PAN), Notice of Intent to Take Response Action (NORA), and 
an administrative enforcement order: 

(2) administrative consent orders; 
(3) judicial consent judgements; 
(4) similar administrative actions taken by other Federal, state or local agencies; 
(5) civil or criminal actions relevant to the Disposal Site brought on behalf of the DEP or other Federal, state, or local agencies; and 
(6) any additional relevant information. 

For each action identified, provide the following information: 

(1) name of the issuing authority, type of action, identification number and date issued; 
(2) description of noncompliance cited; 
(3) current status of the matter; and 
(4) final disposition, if any. 

Revised 4/6195 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 
Do Not Aller This Form 

Page 2 014 
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••• a ...... ,;IIU::;tHL::i uepanmem OT t:nvlronmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

TIER CLASSIFICATION. TIER II EXTENSION & 
TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM 
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 

G. CERTIFICATION OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS: 

BWSC-107A 

Release Tracking Number 

01 18126 

> If providing either a TIer II Classification Submittal or a Tier II Extension Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person 
named in Section J, or that person's agent. 

> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section M, or that person's agent. 

I attest under the pains and penalties of pe~ury that 0) lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made haslhave personally 
examined and am/is familiar with the requirements of M.G.l. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (ii) based upon my inquiry of theJthose Licensed Site 
Professional(s) employed or engaged to render Professional Services for the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the 
person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made, and mylthat person's(s') or entity's(les') understanding as to the estimated costs of 
necessary response actions, thatlthose person(s) or entfty(ies) has/have the technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with response actions for 
such site in accordance with M.G.L. c. 21 E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other applicable requirements; and (iii) that I am fully authorized to make this 
attestation on behalf person(s) or e ) legally responsible for this submittal. lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is 
made is aware of e re irements in 3 C 4O.017J. for notifying the Department in the event that lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf 
this submittal is ad are unable to proceed with the necessary response actions. 

By: Title: Vi ce pres; dent 
(sig alure) 

For: 1>IIlel:i.c.an-...R=~LiI~---.l.ru:,--________ _ Dale: ~ (S /00 
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate) 

If you are submitting either a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site or a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site. 
you may choose to sign the alternative Ability and Willingness Certification found in Section H 

in place of providing the certification in Section G and the LSP Opinion in Section I. 

H. ALTERNATIVE CERTIFICATION OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS: 

> If providing a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section J, or 
that person's agent 

> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person who Signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section M, or 
that person's agent. 

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that (i) lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made has/have personally 
e)(amined and am/iS familiar with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (ii) based upon my inquiry of the Consultant-of~Record for 
the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made, and mylthat 
person's(s') or entity's(ies') understanding as to the estimated costs of necessary response actions, thaVthose person(s) or entity(ies) has/have the 
technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with response actions for such site in accordance with M.G.L. c. 21 E. 310 CMR 40.0000 and other 
applicable reqUirements; and (iii) that I am fully authOriZed to make this attestation on behalf of the person(s) or entity(ies) legally responsible for this 
submittal. I/the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made is aware of the requirements in 310 CMR 40.0172 for notifying the 
Department in the event that lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittar is made learn(s) that iUthey is/are unable to proceed with the 
necessary response actions. 

By _______________________________________ __ 
Title: 

(Signature) 

For:---------------------------- Date: 
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate) 

I. LSP OPINION: 

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that I have personaUy examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all documents 
accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (1) the standard of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1), (ii) the 
applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, 

> if Section B of this form indicates that a nor J or Tier It ClaSSification Submittal which relies upon a previously submdted Phase I Completion 
Statement is being submdted, this Tier Classification Submittal has been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 
310 CMR 40.0000; 

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Phase I Completion statement or a ner I or Tier It Classification Submittal Which does not rely upon 
a previously submdted Phase I Completion Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has 
(have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable prOVisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate 
and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 
40.0000, and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal; 

Revised 416/95 

SECTION I IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 

Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 
Do Not Alter This Form 
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I. LSP OPINION: 

'.'a"'''' ..... IIU::>t:LLl:; uepartmem OT t:nvlronmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITIAL FORM 
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 

(continued) 

BWSC-107A 

Release Tracking Number 

01 18126 

> d Section B of this form indicates that a ner II Extension Submittal or a Tier II Transfer Submittal is being submitted, the response action(s) that 
is (are) the subject of this submittal 0) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000, 
(ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21 E 
and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits. and approvals identified in this submittal. 

I am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if I submit information which I know to 
be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete. 

LSP Name: E]] i at T Stei nherg 

Telephone: h/7· 88(,-7454 
L5P #: ...-f-="-"'-

Ext.: 

FAX: (optional) --"'Y:fL:,-!-"'""~-S':-"'--'-----------

Signature: --'t,)4-"~!...ljC-l,d,-"I4!!Ll"f-+---------

Date: 

J. PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL: (For Transfer Submittals describe person currently undertaking response actions, not transferee) 

Name of Organization: Amerjcan RecycJ jog Inc 

Name of Contact: -,p",e~tke=.r-,p:Jr_iun..Lz,,-______________ Title: Vi ce pre S i den t 

I Street: P Q Box 76488 

CityfTown: High] and He; ghts State: .IKY'-'-__ _ ZIP Code: 41706-0000 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Telephone: 606-572-0199 Ext.: FAX: (optional) 

K. RELATIONSHIP TO DISPOSAL SITE OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL: (check one) 

!;l] RP or PRP Specify: .;[! Owner 0 Operator 0 Generator 0 Transporter Other RP or PRP: ___________ _ 

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L c. 21 E, s. 2) 

o Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21 E, s. 5U)) 

o Any Other Person Making Submittal Specify Relationship: 

L. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL: 

I, pet er prj n Z , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that f have personally examined and am 
familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (fl) that, based on my inquiry 
of those individualS immediately responsible for 0 . ing the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my 
knowledge and beli ru accurate and com ete, d (iii) that I am fulfy authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for 
thIs submittal. lIt e n Wh b alf this submittal is made amlis aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, 
possible fines a d ufI mitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information. 

By: -~a~~:..-.~::::::::::+------ Title: Vi ce Pres; dept 

For: -&lloeJOJ::.a:o.....><e"¥==tg..-'=O""';"L-________ _ Date: '1/5/00 
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J) 

Enter address of the person providing certification(s), including Ability and Willingness Certification where applicable, if different from address 
recorded in Section J: 

Street: _______________________ _ 

CitylTown: 5tale: ___ _ ZIP Code: ________ _ 

Telephone: Ext.: FAX: (optional) 

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS 
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING 

Revised 416/95 

A REQUIRED DEADLINE, AND YOU MAY INCUR ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE FEES. 

Supersedes Forms BWSC·010 (in part) and 014 
Do Not Alter This Form 

Page 40f4 
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Attachment to BWSC l07A 
Section F 

Response actions at the site have been subject to the following DEP issued notices: 

• Request for Information (RFI) (RTN 3-16817), dated 2 December 1998. The RFI established 
an Interim Deadline of 22 January 1999 for providing information relative to environmental 
conditions on the property. . 

• Notice of Responsibility (NOR) & Interim Deadline (RTN 3-18126) dated 31 1999. The NOR 
established an Interim Deadline of 17 April 1999 for preparation of an IRA Plan to mitigate a 
potential Imminent Hazard. According to an IRA Status Report, dated July 1999, the potential 
Imminent Hazard has been mitigated. 
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, ' ... w "- ~aumc;:artner 615595-1595 

QPR-96-20B0 10:37 AM AMERICAN RECYCLING MR 

GIU:iATER LAWRENCE SANITARY DlSTIUCT 
art'!tAllfJs H .... :AN, r..rrtmVt~'tn" 

rl I. ,~At. ~\ !N~\ ,tt·, 

,,,~,,"'U I ,', ... , ... 

. ""If 1 ~ ... n ..... ~ .... ~ 

Mr JOhn C. Tambalel/o 
John C rambllf8llO" 80n •• Inc. 
Z07M-""~ 
l,8wrence. MA 01141 

Jono , I. 19Q1t 

RO: Tombarelb-letleraf,Ju.,.8,10011 

Claar M •. r omberello 

,\NU," Ivr~ 

""" .... ·1 ".1." 'r 

.\jOhTJI "',~')t 1\ f" 
""1" , .... I' •• 

"1'\1.t..\.I. ~ I r 

... , ,III 'It. It 

In re'.rence 10 your latter a/June 4. 11198; under currant G.L.S,O. Ru .... 
ann RegulatiOna IUuanoe of an IncWatrial Oiachsrge Permit Is no1 req1olu'ed end 
""" not be nee .... ry far your tacll/ly "S p,.".;ou • .,. outll"'>fl, lhe con""n ..... "t 
and orainage. a:andUlQns aI.the Clttl.mu.st btl Maint8ined an" the prctraa1m~nl 
,"speCla .. of tho Ollllrid""" be .1_ seed. m( fulure inspections. 
Compll811Cewllh Iheae corodnlon" wlQ tliUSIy all Oiallletrtlquiremenls, John C. 
r"mboFAflo '" hlll'llby IIIJowed 10 conanue 118 c:umml praetl .. Of area di.c~argQ 10 
Ihe Olslricl'. nolU1 baftIL intc:rcepllJr in ~mph.nce WIth the condilion. statl>d i~ 
".' May 4. 1998 latter to Mr. OfFIUtdO (altadlBCII. 

No lurther ~ticn wiU Ile necessary at mi. lime. PI~"." feell"'H 
ttl c-.onr;:.d t"i<lll offtce "you "eve 8"Y comrrents ur qu •• Uon& 

~ez qor 

Slneerwly. 

GREATEA LAWRENCE; SA['IIT'ARY DISTRICT 

.. ,(, .. /. j ~ J~-::::.~_ 
Richal'd S. Hogan. P.!: 
&""ull\le 01_, 

.. 

O~:9L OO/90iro eezo ZlS 909 " 

p.3 

P.82 
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························~·ii~ -:j~. 

boi~""'~l1lofAre ;;e~~s 
Officeof4hli;State Ftre'~hal 

P.o. a.; f02a ... _. 1lIDw.U4:0f17S 

- ... --PE~MlT 
LlWRE/Il:E !t\S 5 Pall'lll! No !J9At 11 \CI\f .. ,_ I 1"-

'" ~"'''~clM.C.l.. QlalfWff8.~" _______ -I 

"'" """"...-" AHERICAN REClCLl~G$l!ASS INC 
P""'_fll ___ Filt!i«~1 

'" STORAGE Affl USE OF ACETEL(HE rANKS FOR TORCH CUTlI~6. 

_, APPL\CA/(f IS REQUIRED TO HEET ALL SAnEY REQUIREMENTS 

D.te; JIJ, Y 26 i • ..i9.-

... W'E """,0 
.uu.c..44fiJ 

a."- ____________ __ 

~----~~~~~o.;~~~~r.;~~~~~~~~~~~b~ ... ~~~~~ .. ~,---------
Fee "'.,.- . 2S~OO _~ ~-::--/ .... 

l'Ns~"erphJ"LV 26' 2000 ~ 
_111!'~ THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED UPON THE PREMISES 
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~ L DaUm;:ar't.ner 
615.595-1595 
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HALEY & 
ALDRICH 

OmCES 

Charles Tmvn 
West Virginia 

Cle,'eland 
Ohio 

Dem"er 
Colorado 

Detrrllt 
J\1ic/zisan 

Hartford 
COllllcctiCl!! 

Los Angeies 
Califorllll1 

Manchester 
Ne~p Hal11vshirc 

:'\Jewark 
,'\lew Terst'1;' 

Portlanci 
Maine 

Rochester 
New York 

San Diego 
CalVornia 

San Francisco 
Ctllifcmlia 

Washington 
Distric! (lr"CoiI111loia 

6 April 2000 
File No, 12671-040 

City of Lawrence 
Mayor' Office 
200 Common Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 01840-1517 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Ms. Patricia A. Dowling 

Legal Notice 
Pursuant to MCP 40. 1403(6)(b) 
207 Marston Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 
RTN: 3-18126 

Dear Ms. Dowling: 

UNDERGROUND 
ENGINEERING & 
ENvIRONMENl'AL 
SOLunONS 

Hale\' 6.: Aldrich, Inc. 
-163 :.!edford Street 
Suite 2200 
Boston, 'lA02E9-J.j()() 
Tel: Ii 17.886 7.j()() 
Fax: 617.886,7600 
\\'1,\'1,\·.Hale~·Aldrich.com 

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) 40, 1403(6)(b), Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
is submitting the attached legal notice to the City of Lawrence Mayor's Office on behalf of 
American Recycling, Inc .. The notice will be published in the Boston Globe on 
12 April 2000, If there are any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call or write. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

k---------
Stewart A. Wiley 
Senior Engineer 

Enclosure 

F:\I2671\040\CITYNOT.OOC 
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NOTICE OF AN INITIAL SITE INVESTIGATION AND 
TIER n CLASSIFICATION 

207 MARSTON STREET 
RELEASE TRACKING NUMBER 3-18126 

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0480), an Initial Site Investigation has 
been performed at the above referenced location. A release of oil and/or hazardous materials had 
occurred at this location which is a disposal site (defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, Section 2). This site has 
been classified as Tier n, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0500. Response actions at this site will be 
conducted by AMERICAN RECYCLING, INC. who has employed ELLIOT I. STEINBERG to 
manage response actions in accordance with the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40 .0000). 

M.G.L. c. 21E and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide additional opportunities for public 
notice of and involvement in decisions regarding response actions at disposal sites: 1) The Chief 
Municipal Official and Board of Health of the community in which the disposal site is located will be 
notified of major milestones and events, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403; and 2) Upon receipt of a 
petition from ten or more residents of the municipality in which the disposal site is located, or of a 
municipality potentially affected by a disposal site, a plan for involving the public in decisions regarding 
response actions at the site will be prepared and implemented, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1405. 

To obtain more information on this disposal site and the opportunities for public involvement during its 
remediation. please contact MR. PETER PRINZ, VICE PRESIDENT, AMERICAN RECYCLING, 
INC., 207 MARSTON STREET, LAWRENCE, MASSACHUSETTS 01841 at 978-682-5226. 

f: \00 lOO\notices\frm06ii.doc 
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HALEY & 
ALDruCH 

omcrs 
Charles Town 
West Virginia 

Cleveland 
Ohio 

Denver 
Colorado 

Detroit 
Michigan 

Hartford 
Connecticut 

Los Angeles 
California 

Manchester 
New Hampshire 

Newark 
New'ersey 

Portland 
Maine 

Rochester 
New York 

San Diego 
California 

San Francisco 
California 

Washington 
District of Columbia 
P,'·"M,'"".-,,· ." ..• , 

6 April 2000 
File No. 12671-040 

City of Lawrence 
Inspection Services 
Health and Food Division 
200 Common Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 01840-1517 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Health Agent 

Legal Notice 
Pursuant to MCP 40. 1403(6)(b) 
207 Marston Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 
RTN: 3-18126 

UNDERGROUND 
ENGINEERING&: 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SOlUflONS 

Cialey &: Aldrich, [nco 
465 Medford Street 
SClite 220) 
30ston, iAA 02129-140J 
Te> 617.SS6.740J 
Fax: 6:7.3SO.76JO 
www.HaleyAldrich.com 

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) 40. 1403(6)(b), Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
is submitting the attached legal notice to the City of Lawrence Health and Food Division on 
behalf of American Recycling, Inc.. The notice will be published in the Boston Globe on 
12 April 2000. If there are any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call or write. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

tewart A. Wiley 
Senior Engineer 

Enclosure 

\\BOS\DA T A \PROJECTs\ 12671 \04O\BDHLTH. DOC 
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NOTICE OF AN INITIAL SITE INVESTIGATION AND 
TIER II CLASSIFICATION 

207 MARSTON STREET 
RELEASE TRACKING NUMBER 3-18126 

Pur:;uant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0480), an Initial Site Investigation has 
been performed at the above referenced location. A release of oil and/or hazardous materials had 
occurred at this location which is a disposal site (defmed by M.G.L. c. 2IE, Section 2). This site has 
been classified as Tier II, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0500. Response actions at this site will be 
conducted by AMERICAN RECYCLING, INC_ who has employed ELLIOT 1. STEINBERG to 
manage response actions in accordance with the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0000). 

M.G.L. c. 2IE and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide additional opportunities for public 
notil:e of and involvement in decisions regarding response actions at disposal sites: 1) The Chief 
Municipal Official and Board of Health of the community in which the disposal site is located will be 
notified of major milestones and events, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403; and 2) Upon receipt of a 
petition from ten or more residents of the municipality in which the disposal site is located, or of a 
municipality potentially affected by a disposal site, a plan for involving the public in decisions regarding 
response actions at the site will be prepared and implemented, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1405. 

To G btain more information on this disposal site and the opportunities for public involvement during its 
remf:diation. please contact MR. PETER PRINZ, VICE PRESIDENT, AMERICAN RECYCLING, 
INC., 207 MARSTON STREET, LAWRENCE, MASSACHUSETTS 01841 at 978-682-5226. 

f:\OOlOO\nouces\frm06ii.doc 
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MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

NUMERICAL RANKING SYSTEM SCORESHEET 
(310CMR40.l511) 

CLASSIFICATION SUBMITTAL DISPOSAL SITE SCORE 

II 1Il [J V [J 185 107 20 20 

Initial Submittal Re-Classification 

o 

Disposal Site Tier Classification 1 

Permlt Category (Tier I Only) A I B I C 

*************.*.********. 

I. DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION 

DEP Release 3·18126 N: 71· 08' 35" 
Tracking Number(s) 

VTM Coordinates 
DEP Disposal Site E: 42° 43' 09" 

Number(s) 

Disposal Site Name 1. Tombarello & Sons. Inc. 

Disposal Site Address 207 Marston Street 

TOTAL 

332 

II 

City: Lawrence Zip:01841 

Is the Disposal Site classified Tier I because it is located within the boundaries of a Zone II or Interim Wellhead Yes 0 No 
Protection Area and groundwater concentrations equal or exceed RCGW-l at the time afTier Classification pursuant 
to 310 CMR 40.0520(2)(a)J.? 

Is the Disposal Site classified Tier I because an Imminent Hazard is present at the time of Tier Classification pursuant Yes 0 No 
to 3 to CMR 40.0520(2)(a)2.? 

~ 

~ 

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that I have personally completed this Numerical Ranking System Scoresheet. and have personally examined and am 
familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this submittal. and in my professional opinion and judgment 
based upon: (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1). (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the 
best of my knowledge. information and belief, this Scoresheet was developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000. I 
am aware that sigI!ific t penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if! submit infonnation which I know to be false. 

tor lte. 

r) 
re LSP Registration Number Date ' 

t L.0i{J/ I. >-Z i!:if7£a.<f . f IIMr,rli (#/7- eBr, - 7454 
LSP Name (Printed) arne Telephone Number 

3IOCMR40.0009. 
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40.1511 (Continued) II. EXPOSURE PATIlWAYS 

II. EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 

Score according to 40.1512 - Exposure Pathway Designation Criteria 

DESIGNAT/ON 

MEDIA NONE or EVlDENCEOF POTENTIAL LIKELY OR 
NOT APPLICABLE CONTAMlNA TION EXPOSURE CONFIRMED 

PATHWAY EXPOSURE PA TRW A Y 

A. SOIL (Includes Sediment) 0 IS Go~ ISO 

B. GROUNDWATER 0 Go} 100 ISO 

C. SURFACE WATER (Includes Wetlands) (0) 20 100 ISO 

O. AIR 0 (IS) 100 200 

Note: Score only the highest value for each media. i.e., score None or Not Applicable or Evidence of Contamination or Potential Exposure 
Pathway or Likely or Confirmed Exposure Pathway. 

Ii. (A . D) Summary Rationale for Section II A - D Values and Phase I Repon References 

A. OHM has been identified in soil at concentrations exceeding applicable Res and staining is visible in certain locations on the soil's surface at the site. The 
property is surrounded by a fence. and infrared sensors are used to restrict access. 

B. OHM has been identified in groundwater at concentrations exceeding the applicable RCs; however, there are no exposure pathways. 

C. OHM has likely not attributed to contamination of any surface water since the closest body of water is approximately 2000 ft. away and the types and degree 
of contamination at the site are unlikely to migrate significantly. 

D. OHM has not been identified in air. It is not anticipated to be identified in air due to the low volatility of the compounds. However, the OHM is visible in 
certain locations on the soil's surface and there is a potential for the OHM to transfer into the air. 

II.E. OHM SOURCES 

I 2 ,3 
Number of OHM Sources: Refuse metal recycling facility W 0 25 

SECTION II SCORE (A. + B. + C. + O. + E.) 

A. B. C. D. E. TOTAL: (IS - 700) 

100 20 0 IS SO 185 

Check here if Section VI has been used to amend the score for this Section of the NRS. D 



I 40.1511 (Continued) m. DISPOSAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

I iliA. OHM TOXICITY SCORE 

Highest OHM Toxicity Score 

I 
From Table IlI.A. or Worksheet JllA.i. on Following Pages. 

OHM Scored: lead Toxicity Score (I - 80) 

I 
Concentration and Media: 4 170 I!g!G in sQil 40 

III.B. MVL T1PLE OHMs 

I 
More Than One OHM With an OHM Toxicity Score of:?: 30 No Yes 

I 0 ~ 

I 
III.C. OHM MOBILITY and PERSISTENCE 

Score according to 40.15 J 4 - OHM Mobility and Persistence 

I OHM Scored: Score (0 • 50) 

lead: 4,170 I!g[g in soil 25 

I 111.0. DISPOSAL SITE HYDROGEOLOGY 

I 
Score according to 40. /515 - Soil Permeability 

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SOIL PERMEAB[LITY 

I 
(in feet) Low Medium High 

> 25 2 4 8 

I [0.[ ·25 4 8 [2 

5.[ ·10 8 (12) 16 

I 0·5 12 16 20 

I 
SECTION III SCORE (A + B + C + D) 

A. B. C. D. TOTAL: (3 • [80) 

I 40 30 25 [2 107 

I 
Check here jfSection VI has been used to amend the score for this Section of the NRS. o 

I 
I 
I 



I 310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECfION 

I 40.1511: continued 

I 
Table TlI.A. OHM TOXICITY SCORE 

CONCENTRA.TION(soiUsedimenl: ~glg; surface/groundwater 11gll, 

I 
I 

OHM 
<99 100·999 1.000·9.999 10.000·100.000 > 100,000 NAPL NAPL 

NAPL < 0.5· 0.5· . 12" >lr 

AJipbJtic:s CS-OI (j IS 25 3S 45 55 65 

O-CIZ 10 

G 
30 40 50 60 

0-C18 10 c!l 40 SO .., 
CI9.('J6 I 10 20 40 50 6IJ 

I 
I 

AneaJc 20 30 40 SO 60 

Aromatics O-CID 0 (.!) 25 35 .5 '5 6S 

CII-C2Z 5 I' 25 . 35 45 55 65 

8eazeae IS ) 25 35 45 55 65 75 

I 
Bb(Z-dbyIMJ:}'OpblbaJm 10 20 30 40 SO 60 70 

Cadmium 2~ 30 40 SO 60 

I 
Carbo. Telntblorlde 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 

Cblorobenune 5 IS 25 35 45 55 65 

Chromium III I 10 20 30 40 

I CbromfumVI 10 20 30 40 SO 

Coal Tar 10 20 . 30 40 SO 60 70 

I Cyanide 5 IS 25 35 45 

1.1 DicbtoroelbaoC' 10 20 30 40 SO 60 70 

I 1,2Dlthloroetbane 10 20 30 40 SO 60 70 

Etbylbe-nuol! ; 15 25 35 45 " .5 

I 
Etbyltne Dlbromfde 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 

#Z Fuel OU (~Ir", prudlld) 5 15 (25 ) )5 45 55 65 

I 
GuoUlSe (virgin prodoct) 10 20 30 40 SO 60 70 

Lead 20 30 (40) 50 60 

Mercury 20 (30 ) 40 SO 60 70 80 

I !\Ielb)lcoe Cbloride 10 20 30 40 ;0 60 70 

Methyl Ethyl K ..... I 10 20 30 40 SO 60 

I Metbyl Ten Batyl Emu 5 IS 25 H 4S 5' 65 

NI<keI 5 IS 25 35 45 

I 
I 10129/99 310 CMR· 1754 

I 
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40,1511: continued 

Table In .A. - continued 

OHM 

Phtnttl 

PAH. 

PCBs 

TetrachloroetbyleDe 

Tolaeae 

1.I.t Trichloroethane 

T ri<bloroelbyltDt 

Vinyl Chloride 

X}ltaes 

liD< 

10/29199 

310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEcrION 

OfIM TOXICITY SCORE 

CONCENrR..fTlONfsoilfsediment- ,.,g/g. rurface'groundwatrr 11&'" 

s99 100-999 1,000 - 9,999 10,000 - 100,000 > 100,000 NAPL NAPL 

NAPL<O.S" O.s" , IT > 12" 

I hJ ~O 30 40 50 60 

10 20 30 40 SO 60 70 

( 20 30 40 SO 60 70 .0 

10 20 30 40 SO 60 70 

( I 10 10 30 40 SO 60 

5 ) IS 25 l5 45 55 65 

IS 25 35 45 55 . 65 ·75 

15 25 35 45 55 65 75 

I 10 20 30 40 50 60 

I 10 20 30 40 

310CMR-1755 



I 40.1511 (Continued) 

Use WorksheelIII.A.l. 10 determine the OHM Toxicity Score/or OHM not listed in Table IlI.A. 

I 
See 40. J 5 J 3 for Human Health-Based Toxicity Values for each OHM. 

Worksheet III.A.l OHM TOXICITY SCORE 

I CONCENTRATION 
HUMAN 

I 
HEALTH-BASED Use ~glg for Soil and t-lg/l fOT Surface Water and Groundwater 

TOXICITY VALUE 

< 99 100 - 999 1,000 - 9,999 10,000 - 100,000 > 100,000 NAPL NAPL 
NAPL<0.5" OS' - 12" > 12" 

I <5 1 10 20 30 40 50 60 

5 -19 5 15 25 35 45 55 65 

I 20 -29 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 

30 - 39 15 25 35 45 55 65 75 

I 
40 - 50 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 

I 
liLA. I. OHM and Concentrations Used in Section 1I1A. /. 

OHM Human Concentration Concentration OHM 
Health-Based (Soil - ~glg) (Water - ~gIl) Toxicity 

I Toxicity Value Score 

1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene (PAHs) 0.045 10 

I 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene (PAHs) 0.035 10 

Acenaphthene 8 7.8 5 

I Anthracene 4 36 1 

Barium 8 552 15 

I Benzo(a)pyrene 44 44 20 

Benzo(b )f1uoranthene 28 61 10 

I Benzo(g,h,i)perylene (PAHs) 69 10 

Benzo(k)f1uoranthene 28 53 10 

I Butlybenzylphthalate 20 0.372 10 

Carbazole (PAHs) 16 10 

I Chrysene 28 84 10 

Dibenzofuran 25 14 10 

I Fluoranthene 18 120 15 

Fluorene 18 25.8 5 

I Indeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene (PAHs) 52 10 

Naphthalene 18 5.43 5 

I Phenanthrene 25 143 20 

I 



I Pyrene 18 141 15 

I Selenium 25 0.32 JO 

Silver 25 20.8 10 

I Trichlorofluoromethane 4 2.7 I 

I 
lII.e. OHM and Concentrations Used in Section [/I.e. 

I OHM CONCENTRA nON OHM TOXICITY MOBILITY 
(Soil· "gig) SCORE SCORE 

I Arsenic 17.9 20 15 

Benzo(a)pyrene 72 20 20 

I C9·C18 Aliphatics 2,400 20 20 

C19-C36 Aromatics 23,800 30 20 

I Cadmium 8.21 20 15 

I 
Lead 4,170 40 25 

Mercury 712 30 15 

I 
PCBs 92 20 20 

Phenanthrene 143 20 15 

I 
TPH (#2 Fuel Oil) 9,090 25 JO 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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40.1514(1) Users shall use dIe MohiJily and Persislence Scores found in Ihe following pages. If a OHM is nOl found in 310 CMR 40.1514(2) 
- Organic Compounds or 310 CMR 40.1514(3) - Melals, develop a Mobilily and Persislence Score using 40.1514(4) _ OHM Mobilily and Persislence Faclors. 

40.1514(2) Mobilily and Persislence Values and Scores: Organic OHM. 
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-, -. - - - - - - .. - - -- - - - - - -
MonlUTV AND PERSISTENCE VALUES AND SCORES 

ORGANIC 

I OHM SolubililY Vapor Pressure K •• Degradalion POlenlial A Specific Gravity 
(mg/J) (mm HS) (at 200

) a 

Value ,,' I Value "'1 Value ., I Value ,,' I Value 
.d. _. -. _. _. -;::, 

~ Accnaphlhene 3.4EtOO 
, 

I'sSE·Ol 
") , • .. 

'" 
, 0 I.OEt04 , N·P 0 1.069 

(9S"!9S') 

til 
1.0Et06 2.70Et02 II" ", " .. 

if Acetone " 10 S.SE·OI " N·P 0 .791 

ct. 
< 

II Benle~e 
III) I I "" I 10 . I 1(0) I .. (1) I.8Et03 " 9.S2EtOI 1.1Et02 N·P 0 .S79 

~ I -;:0 
II , 1(1' , 1,10 I I " '" Benzo(l)pyrcnc 1.2E·Ol S.60E·09 1.2Et06 P ~ 0 0 0 " I.3S (25', 

Denzo(g,h,i)perylcne 7.0E·04 
, 

1.01E·1O 
1(-1 

1.2Et06 
, 

P 
1.l0 

0 0 • " NA 

, 
(0) • 7.4EtOI 

, 
N·P • .. 

Benzoic Acid • 2.7EtOl 10 0 • 0 1.116 10 

(2S'/4') 

Dronlodichloromc.lharie I 4.4EtOl 
. 

l.S~tOI 7.6EtOI 
. 

P 2.006 
.. 

" " 
, ~ 10 

(lS'/4') 

DrOlno(orm 3.0Et03 
") 

S.OOEtOO 
I.) 

2.SEt02 '" P 
, 

" " 10 , 10 2.903 (IS') .. 
(fribromomelhane) 

Carbon Telrachloride 7.6Et02 
II') 

9.00EtOI 
III' 4.4Et02 

1(.) I I p 
, I I 1.594 " , 10 , 

" 10 

4.7Et02 
1(1' 

1.I7EtOI 
Ila) 

6.9Et02 
1(0) 

N·P 
, I I .. 

Oliorobc.l1zcne , " , 0 1.106 10 

S.7E.03 
, 

(14) 3.SEtOI 
, 

N·P " I I " Chloroelhanc 10 , , 0 .901 

S.2E.03 
1(.) 

LSI Et02 
1(1' 

9.3EtOI 
1(., I I P 

, 
I I n 

C1llorofonn .. 10 , .. 1.49 (20' " 
(frichlorbmelhane) 

w -0 
(') 

~ 
-.... 
00 
w 



- - - - -- - - - - - -,- - - - - - -
MOBILITY AND l'ERSISTIlNCE VALUES AND SCORES 

ORGANIC 

I OHM Solubility Vapor Pressure K_ Degradation Potential A Specific Gravity 
(mg/l) (mm HS) (a' 20') • 

Value of I Value .. f I Value .... I Value of I Value 
N. _. _. -. _. 

~ ..... 
~ 

~ 2·Chlorophenol l.9E.1l4 
, 

(0.93) I.SE.OI 
I 

N·P 
7 

1.241 
If 

'" " • , 0 

(18.2'/15') 

til I 
1.18E.00 

.. ) I • " If p·Dichlorobcnzene(I.4) 1.9E.01 , " 4.0E+03 , P " 1.458 (21') 

<1. ".I-Dichloroethane S.SE.03 ... 1.82E.02 
1(1' 

6.2E.01 
,(., 

P 
7 

1.176 
.. 

< " " 
, 

" .. 
'" ~. I 1.2·Dichloroethane I 8.SE.03 ~ '0. 6.4OE.01 

1(., 
3.0E.01 

If_, 
P 

7 
1.253 

.. 
" .. , 

" .. 
'" ~ I I 2.3E.03 

I,.) 1(1' Ie.) 7 If 

" 6.00E.02 .. 6.9E.01 • P " 1.250 (IS') .. 
If_, . '0' Itl, , 

" 3.SE.03 to 2.09E'02 .. 5.0E.00 .. P " 1.27 (25') " 
Iran, -1,2-Dichloroclhytene I 6.3E.03 

u.) 
3.24E.02 '0' 3.0E.00 

.. , 
P 

, 
1.27 (25') " to .. " .. .. 

I 6.2E.02 
I 

4.00E·01 
.. , 

6.Sn.02 
I 

N·P 
I 10 

2.4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic , , • • 1.255 .. 
Acid (2.4·0) 

I 4.3E,03 I I " I 1.3E.02 
I 

N·P " " Dimethyl Phthalate (0) • , • 1.189 " (25'/25') 

I 
. 

I I 1.80E·02 
.. ) 

I.OE.02 
I 

r '.11 1.283 " 2,6-Dinilrololuene 1.3E.03 to , , 
" " (111') 

4.3E+OS 
. 

3.99E.01 .'" . I.OE+OO 
I 

P 
.. " 1.4,pioxane " " to " 1.034 " 

i.sE.ol. 
1(., 

7.00E+00 
1(.' 

1.46+03 
I,., 

N·r 
, 

.867 " Ethylbenzenc , " I • 
I 

9.SE+03 
I 

P 
I,ll " bi.(2·E.hylhexyl)ph,hala,e 2.9E·01 • (0) • , 

" .9843 • 
(DEHP) 

Fuel Oil (virgin product) 

w -o 

~ 
-..., 
': 



- - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -'. - - -
MOBILITY ANIl PERSISTENCE VALUF-S ANIl SCORES 

ORGANIC 

I OHM Solubility Vapor Prellure K •• Degradation POlential " Specific Gravity 
(mgll) (mm III) (II 20') , 

Value "' I . Value ... I Value .4 I Value oJ I Value 
.... -. _. -. _. -..... -..., 

'" Gasoline (virgin 
'" , 

. 3.00E-04 It" Z,SE+04 • P • I.S7 
itO 

[;l Heptachlor I.BE-OI • • • " 
1;1 1(., II.) III' , " !l Hexachlorobenzcne 6.0E-03 • 1.09E-OS • 1.7E+OS • P " 2.044 
a . .. 

Ifcnchloroelhane 
I 

4.00E-01 
.• , 

4.0E+04 
, 

N·P • .. 
" S.OE+OI , , • • 2.090 
~ , , 

" " ;a 2~Hexanonc 1.4E+04 " (1.6) • 2.SE+01 , N·P 0 .BIS • 
'" (18'/4') 
~ 

lsophorone 1.2E+04 
I 

(0.3) s.on+ol 
, 

N·P 
II " " • , • .921 (2S') • 

Methylene Chloride ' 2.0E+04 
. ., 

4.lIE+Ol ••• 1.9E+01 
.., 

N·P 
, 

1.366 " " " , 0 " 
Methyl Ethyl Kelone 2.7E+OS 

u.) 
7.7SE+01 

.• , 
J.8E+OO 110' N·P " .80S " " " " • • 

Melbyl ~.phlh"ene 2.5EtOI • (3.2) J.lEt04 
, 

N·P 
, 

" , • 0 0 1.025 " (14'/4') 

Me.hyl Telt·Bulyl Elher 4.IE+OO - (196) NA NA .731 " , " , • 0 

3.2EtOI • (20) 2.8E+OJ • N·P 
, 

" Naphthalene , , , 0 1.I4S " 
• I.S0E-01 "" . 7.IE+01 

, 
N·P • II 

Nitrobenzene 1.9E+03 " 
, , 0 1.203 " 

1.4E+OI 
.. , 

1.I0E-04 
.. , 

1.0E+OS It" P 
, 

1.978 (22') " Penlachlorophenol , 0 • " " 
9.3E+04 

1('1 
3.4IE·01 It" 2.9E+OI 

II.) 
N·P 

, 
" Phenol " 

, , 0 1.U71 " (2S'/4') 

I - I I 7.70E-OS 
. ., 

1.IE+06 
, 

P 
... " PCB, J.2E-02 0 • • " I.S (2S') 10 

I 2.9E+03 ' I I S.OOE+OO 
1(1' 2.SE+02 

I 
P 

',11 " 1,1.2.2·Telrachloroclhanc " " 
, 10 1.600 " 1'--

..., -0 
() 

~ 
-..... 
00 
V> 



• • • . ' • • • • •• • . ' • • • • • • . ' • 

MOBlLlTV AND PERSISTENCE VALUES AND SCORES 
ORGANIC 

OllM Solubilily Vapor Pressure K •• Deleadalion PolenlinJ A Specific Gravity 
(mgll) (mm IIi) (a' 20")· 

Value ,,' I Value ,d I Value .. I Value .. , I Value 
.,. _. _. _. 

I 
_. 

~ 

;::, 
W ;a Tell'l.chloroelhylene I.SE+02 III' I.BE+OI 

.",. 
4.0E+02 

II., 
P 

, 
1.631 " 

'" • " • 10 10 

(IS'/4') 

tIl 
Telrahydrofuran 3.0E·01 • (2) 6.6E+OO • N·P " .BBB 

If 

~ • • " • • 
0::. 
(i Toluene S.3E+OZ 

II.) 
2.BIE+01 ••• 5.4E+OZ 

1(1) 
N·P 

, 
.i66 

If • 10 • • • 
~ • , 
~ 

1,2.4· Trichlorobenzcne 3.0E+01 
1(0' 

2.90E·01 
. ., 

2.0E+04 P 
If ;a , • • 10 1.446 (26') " '" ~ .,. 1(11 .., , If 

1,1. I-Trichloroethane I.SE+03 10 I.Z3E+02 " 3.2F.+02 • P " 1.346 " (lS'/4') 

• 1(., II. 1(., If 
1.1,2-Trichloroelhane 4.SE+03 3.00E+01 3.0E+02 P 1.441 " (2SS/4') 

Trichloroelhyl.n. (fCE) 1.IE+03 
u_) 

S.19E+01 
1(.' 2.4E.02 

1(1) 
P 

, 
1.466 " 10 " • 10 10 

. (20'(20') 

B.OE+02 1.20E·02 
II., 

1.4E+03 • N·P 
, If 

2.4.6-T richlorophenol , • • 1.490 " (1S'/4') 

Vinyl Chloride 2.1E+0 
1(-' 

2.66E+03 
III) 

2.4E+01 
1(1' 

P 
, 

.908 
If 

" • 10 • 
(2S'(2S') 

I 2.0E+02 
.. , I I.00E+OI ••• I B.9E+02 '., I N·P .880 

If 
Xylene! 10 • 

I' 

NOmS 
t-

Ao Degradalion Potenlial: N-P = Non-Penislent; P = Persislent. Score for "N-P" = 0; "P" = 10. 
..., 
;00 

a Specific gravity of compound at 20De'referred to water I' 4"C (20"'4°) unlen otherwise specified. 0 
C Numbers in parcnJheses are Henry', law Constant in aim m' watcr/mJ air. § 

~ 

"" ~ 0 

n 
~ 
.... ..., 
00 

'" 
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310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

40.1514(3) Metals 

METAL MoblUl, 

Ancnic .. mobile 

Asbestos - > 2p hnmobile 

Asbestos - < 2p Slowly mobile 

Bcrylliwn .. Be"· Modemely mobile 

Cadmium - CO Slowly mobile 

Quomiwn .. Cr"- or Cr·' Slowly mobile 

- Cu" Modemely mobile 

Cyanide .. CN· ReJuively mobile 

Lead - Ph" Moderuely mubile 

Mercuzy - Slowly mobile 

Seleniom - Relatively mobile 

Zinc -.Zo" Moderuely mubile 

I Fuller, "Movem",' of Sdoctcd Meu1 •• A.besIos. and Cyanide in Soils; Applicatiun 10 W .. te Disposal Problems: EPA-<JXJf2-n-fJ20. Aprill9n. 

11131)5 (Effective 2111)5) 310 CMR - 1788 



.co 15J4(4) OHM Mpbilitv and Pmi=e ben tq O!her 9rcts CW"WKIs 

I 
I OHM M01IlLrI'Y AND PEltSIS11:NCE 'ACl'ORS 

I 
Orpoio Ccmpuw& 

JWiGE IIIId VALUE 
FACTOR 

• IJ:JW (ValDo) MEIlIUl'd (VaIac) mGB (VaIac) 

So\DlIilIIy (11\14.) <I (11) I .1,1)00 (.!) > I.DDO (10) 

Vapor !'lason (mm Ba> <0.01 (0) 0.01 • I (.!) >1 (10) 

• K.. >10.000 (0) 10· 10.000 (.!) < 10 (10) 

Dqnmzi ... PIIII:miII Non-Pr· '" , (NP) (0) po '-(P) (10) 

I 
Spodfio GraWy (20' C) <.1 (0) >1 (10) 

a.dMWptidts 

__ "...,1 ill qllllllities ___ tWr 'odo:ral Jtepan:able Q1IIIItItJ ( 40 em Part 3IIZA, ApptDdix 

• B) wilen tile quality *' b ..... 01';" _____ ~ _ tIIe...-. _ ......... 
IIIalI be ...... od • Mobilil! _ POll· S ..... tq1Ia\ to «I. 

I 
4O.lS1S SgD PmnptrliN Criu:ria 

SOIL I'ERMEAIIlUTY • VALUES CJ!17E!1A 

PaD hi'i1)': < lOE·7 cmIs 

I I 
LOW 

SOU ar B_ Typo: clay; sI1a1o; """'P"'I1iII; ~ IDOIIilIOIp/Iic IDd i_ --• Pamcability: IDE.7 ID < IDE·] r:m/S 

Soil ar Bedn>Ci: Typo: IiII. IiIIe and and silty lIN!: Iooss; silty clI1s: cloy looms. lillY 
MEDIUM looms. _y looms. oncI loomy sonds: IossID _Iy pu able: lin ---.... 0114 _; ,,",'mwy pumoobIe 1D ....... 1iII; _y _ ~ and 

• -..pIlle __ fin is ... _eeI moda:arcJy ~ ....... dispasa1Ji1o ."",iIi< __ ocbeswiso. 

PcnnoobiIity: ~ IDE·] r:mI. 

I 
mGB 

SoiI .. .-T)po: JII'IOl.5OIIII; biihly _ ~ on4 _aspbic_ 
p , oablo _ 01141.-...; bnI_ on4 daIDmiIo. 

~ • 
ft 

J 

" 
~ • 
• lJl3J9S (EffecIive 211195) 310 om· 1789 



I 310 CMR: DEPARlMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECfION 

I 
40.1511 (Continued) 

TableY.B. ENVlRO .... "'ENTAL TOXICITY SCORE 

I CONCENTRA TlON (~oil/~iment: f.1g'e: surface/groundwater fJglI, 

OllM 

I 
< I 1-99 100 - 999 1.000 - 9 999 2: 10.000 

Aneoic 5 10 15 20 25 

Benzene 0 I 5 10 15 

I Bis(2-«1"~ Ibtx~·IJpblb .. lalr · ; 10 15 ~O Z' 

Cadmium 10 15 20 25 30 

I Carbon Tetrachloride 0 I 5 10 15 

Cblorobeazeae • 5 10 15 20 25 

I Cllromium III I 5 10 
" 

20 

Chromium VI 5 10 15 20 25 

I Coal Tar . • 5 10 15 20 25 

Cyanide 5 10 15 20 25 

I 
1.1 Dlcbloroethaoe • 5 10 15 20 25 

1.2 Dicbloroethane 0 I 5 10 15 

I 
EtbllbeaaDe 0 I 5 10 15 

Ethylene Dfbromlde • 5 10 15 20 25 

#2 Fuel on C,"lrgiD product) • I 5 10 15 20 

I Gasoline (vtrghi product) • 5 10 IS 20 25 

L .. d 5 10 15 20 25 

I Mucury 15 20 25 30 35 

"eth,."leoe Chloride • 5 10 IS 2. 2' 

I Methyl Ethyl Ketone • 5 10 15 20 25 

Mttbyl Terl Butyl Edler · I , 10 15 20 

I 
Nickel I 5 10 15 20 

Pbuol 0 I 5 I. " 

I 
PAH. • 5 10 15 20 25 

PCB. 15 20 25 30 Jj 

Tetracbloroetbylene 0 I , 10 15 

I Toluttle 0 I 5 10 15 

1.1.1 Trtcbloroethalle 0 1 5 10 15 

I Trirhlorwthyltoe 0 I 5 10 15 
-

I 10/29/99 310 CMR - 1759 
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10/29/99 

310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

TableV.B. ENVIRONMENTAL TOXICITY SCORE 

CONCI!NT1U TfON (soiVsediment ~g/g: surfac./ground ....... ~g/I) 

OHM 
<I 1-99 100·999 1.000 - 9.999 

Y'Dyl Chloride • 5 10 IS 20 

X)ltnes. • ; Iv 15 20 

ZlD. I 5 10 15 

• SeD ... derived by default methods 40.1516(2). 

310CMR-1760 

l 10.000 

25 

25 

20 



I 40.1511 (Continued) 
Use Worlcsheet V.B.I. 10 determine Environmental Toxicity Scores/or OHM not listed in Table V.B. 

See 40./5 J 6 for Environmental Toxicity Values for each OHM. 

I 
Worksheet V.B.l ENVIRONMENTAL TOXICITY SCORE 

I CONCENTRATION 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
TOXICITY VALUE Use .uglg for Soil and .ug/l for Surface Water or Groundwater 

I < I 1-99 100 - 999 1.000 - 9.900 , 10.000 

10 0 I 5 10 15 

I 20 I 5 10 IS 20 

30 5 10 15 20 25 

I 40 10 15 20 25 30 

50 IS 20 25 30 35 

I 
I V.O./. OHM and Concentrations Used in Section VB.I. 

OHM Environmental Concentration Concentration Environmental 

I 
Toxicity Value (Soil - "gig) (Water - "gil) Toxicity 

Score 

I 
I 

•• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 40.1511 (Continued) VI. MITIGATING DISPOSAL SITE-SPECIFIC CONDmONS 

I VI. MITIGATING DISPOSAL SITE-SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

Disposal site-specific conditions that warrant amending the site SCOTt. Changes directly related to NRS Sections or Subsection scores may not reduce the score 

I 
more than the relevant subsection value assigned for the disposal site in that subsection. Section VI must reference specific pages of the Phase I. Section VI may 
not exceed ± 50 Points and may be scored only in 5-point increments. Attach additional pages as necessary. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I Score 

Disposal Site Score Amendment (Not to Exceed ± 50 Points) 

I \\BOSIDA T A IPROlECTs\I2671\040INRS2.doc 

I 
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APPENDIX C 

HEA Test Boring Logs and Well Installation Reports 



I 
1 SOIL BORINGIMONlTORING LOG 

PROJECT NO. 03014·99 O ... TE STARTED 6/1/99 SOIL eORINGIWElL NO . SB6/MW5 
PROJECT Tomblr.llo'. D ... TE COMPLETED: 5/1199 SHEET 1 of 1 

LOCATION: Llwrenee,MA DRILLING CO .. NH Boring CHE.CKED BY JBH I 
HEA PERSONNEL J8H FOREMAN: Greg le .... ltt 

gRILLING METHOD SAMPLER GROUND WATER MEASUREMENTS 
MAKE· FIlling TYPE Zl\A21nch Split Spoon DATE DEPTH(~I DATUM STA8Illz.t.nON 

MODEL: track.mounted .... MMER 140 lb •. 811199 7 BClS Drilhng I 
TYPE: 4.2~· IDHSA FALL· 30 Incho. -
" I Simple Semple Oesc'lptlol'\ Stratum Well FIeld j I 

No. POn/Roc Dep'h Blow. O'ICI'ipIIOn Schomallc Scr •• n,ng r-
(Inch .. ) (fool) (PPM) (I) 

el""en Concrete 
I 

1 HSA to fivI f.et below grade. 
Brown, C~F SAND, Some Sub.ng, Fin. Grlv.' SInd 

2 Dry. I 
3 

4 Sentonlte 
I 

I 

51 24114 H ... llghl 8rown. VF·F SAND. hllienraca S,II. Wet. 0.0 1 I 
e 6-7 Saturated In Up, M. Dense. 

I 7 

I 8 SInd PIck 

\I 

10 

82 2'''9 10-12 T-7 Simile, to 91 except Satur.ted, lomenillie M. Sand. 0.0 I 
" 9·13 

I. 12 

I '3 

14 

11 

83 ----.-------.-------.- ----- ----1&112 15· 18-78 IS-tUft: SlmUlrto to·t2~.15.8·t6.2ft: 0.0 
I 

,U 00/0.2' An;. Roc:Jc fragment' {CabbrD (hOrnl) B.drock 

~ -.. ~ -- I~ HIlOlPICI Ser .. ntng wnh In , 1.7 eV Phol0lonlzallon Oet'tlor 
Y LN •• ., \I.8on 0.,0 T .... I 

." .... " , .. 80ft 10·20 L .... 

I 
'0-:10 M. D.N. ~ M.811ff 20·" I,,,,, 
'MO D,n" 1·1& '11" "-50 ... . ., 'V o.nll ,6-30 v.allft ,,. 

HI'" 

I 
I 



I 
I SOIL BORING/MONITORING LOG 

PROJECT NO. 03014·99 DATE STARTED: 1111199 SOIL BORINGIWELL NO .. SB6/MW6 
PROJECT Tomb,rello', DATE COMPLETED: e11/99 SHEET 1 .1 1 

LOCATION: lawrence. MoO, DRILLING CO.: NH BOTing CHECKED BY JBH I 
HEA PERSONNEL JBH FOREMAN. Greg Lewin 

CRibbiNG METHOD SAMPLER GROUND WATER MEASUREMENTS 

MAKE: Falilng TYPE: 2ftx2lnch Split Spoon DATE DEPTH(~) DATUM STABILIZATION 

MODEL tradl,·mounted HAMMER 140 Ibl. 8/1199 7 BGS Drilling I 
TYPE: 4.20" IDHSA FALL: 301neM. 

2 
! j ! S.mpl. Sample Oelcrlpllol'l Stratum Wall Field 

I 
No Pen/Rae DOPlh Biowl De.crlpt'lon Sch,mattc Screening 

I-
(Inchll> 1(001) (PPM) I') 

Earthen Conc,et, 
I 

1 HSA I. "VO 1001 below grado. 
Brewn. F SAND. 10m. S'dl Dry Sind 

2 I 
I 3 

4 Ben'Mlla 

~ 

5' 24/24 !-7 5·5 Light Brown. F SAND. lome Silt. lime C.F Sind 00 1 I 
II S-1 layer,. Saturated I' 7 reet. M. Dente. 

7 I 
I • Sand PaCk 

9 

'0 
52 24120 10.12 13·20 Ugill Brown·Grly. F SAND .• om. Sill. Illtl' lubang. 0.0 

I 
" 28·28 Clrav,l, 'race Clay Den .. 

12 I 
I 13 

14 

15 

S3 24/15 15-17 23·20 
---_._.-.-._,_.-._._.- _._.- ----Simil" to S~. 0.0 

I 
40.21 

~ IlIwII - ru!l!L 
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I SOIL BORING/MONITORING LOG 

PROJECT NO. 030'4-i9 CATE STARTED: 8"'99 SOIL BORINGM'ELL NO. SB7/MW7 

I PROJECT Tombarello" DATE COMPLETED: 611199 SHEET 1 of , 

LOCATION'. Lawrence. MA DRILLING CO.: NH eerl,,; CHECK eo BY: JBH 

HEA PERSONNEL JBH FOREMAN: Greg Levitt 

I Q511.~I~Si Mslt1QI:! MMPLE'l GROUND WATER MEASUREMENTS 

MAKE: Flllln; TYPE' 2Iti<2lneh Spill Spoon DATE OEPTH("l DATUM STABILIZATION 

MODEl... triCk-mounted HAMMER "0 lb •. 6/11g9 8 BGS Dnlllne 

TYPE: 4.25" IOHSA FALL: 30 inchea 

I -
1 Sample Sampl. Oeaeriplion Stratum Will Field ! 

I 
No POnIRlC OOPlh BIOWI Oo.crlpuon SchematiC Screenln; -

(InCha.) (f.ol) (PPM) (') 

SAND and Gravel at Grade Concrele 

I 
, HSA to five 'eet below grlde, 

Sanely Fill 
2 2·3"' Fill. Dark Gray (0 Block. C·F SAND and BRICK, ,7 , 

WOOD, GLASS, lillie M·t Suban; .• Rounded 

I 
3 Gravel. 

4 Bonlonll. 

I 6 

S' 2412 5-7 4·' Similar to above off luge,. Very loo.. Wet In tip 0.0 

e H 

I 7 

I 
S Send Pack 
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I '0 
S2 2418 ,0·'2 3·' 8lmll.r to 91. Saturated 0.0 
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I '2 
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14 

1 ,e 
53 2414 --.-._._.-.-._._------ _._-- _.-.-

'~·'7 2-1 Simnar to 62. 0.0 
,·2 

I ~ - BImdI.EI. - -I~ Held'Plce ScrHntnfJ wnh In 11.7 eV Phototonllltton OiliClO' 
Y. Loo •• <2 V.8on ~" T-_ 

14010 ~" .. 2" 8o~ 10.20 L"" 
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